VISAKHAPATNAM PORT TRUST

TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT

CIRCULAR-874 '
' NO:ITRA/SBS/EVTL/FTAMP.

DT:11.4.2018.

To

All the Trade _ ]

Sub: Proposal from M/s Essar Vizag Terminals Limited for notification of the Scale of
rates for up gradation of the existing Outer harbour mechanized facility (Phase-1) at b
Visakhapatnam Port Trust for Iron ore handling through Public Private Partnership
on Design.Build,Finance Operate & Transfer(DBFOT) basis-Reg.

Ref - TAMP Order No: TAMP/8/2018-VPT. DT.5-4-2018.

Tariff Authority for Major Ports have passed Order dated 5-4-2018 notifying the rates of
M/s.Essar Vizag Terminals Limited which is enclosed here'wi_th for information of Trade

Encl: as above ' TRAFFIC MANAGER

Copy to: P.S.to Chairman for kind information of Chairman please.

Copy:to: P.S.to Dy.Chairman for kind information of Dy.Chairman please.

Copy:to: PA to TM — for Kind information of TM

Copy:to: PA to FA&CAO — for information please.

Copy:to PA to Dy.Conservator — for information please.

Copy:to: All Officers of Traffic department

Copy:to: President, Visakhapatnam Stevedores Association, VSP.

Copy:to: President, Visakhapatnam Steamship Agents Association,VSP £4l
Copy:to: President, Visakhapatnam Customs Clearing & Forwarding agents. Association, VSP
Copy to: ALL TRADE-for information. ‘

Copy:to: DIRECTOR(R&P): for necessary action to post on VPT Web site for publicity and also
; D.I.(G)IDI.(C)/H.A.(C)/H..A(G)/H.A.(R)/S.A.(SB)S.A.(CB),JA(IMP!DEM,JA(EXP)

~ JA(FH)/Shipping Asst — for information. :




1.2,

ESSAR VIZAG TERMINALS LIMITED |

TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR MECH M550 HANDQNG OF IRON ORE

DEFINITIONS

In this Scale of Rates unless the context otherwise‘requires. the following definons snaii

,apply:
- (i).

i)

. (iiij.

"Day" shall mean the period starting from 6.00 A;QM. of a day and ending at

- 6.00 A.M. on the next day.

, "Coastal vessel" shall mean zny vessel exclusively employed in trading between

any port or place in India to any other.port or place in India having a valid coastal
licence issued by.the Director General of Shipping/Competent Authorty.

"Foreign-going vessel" shail mean any vessel other than Coastal vessel.

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

(i)

(ii).

(iii).

(iv).

Interest.on delayed payments / refunds. : R s

(a). The user shall pay penal interest on delayed payments of under this Scale
of Rates. Likewise, the terminal operator shall pay penal interest on
delayed refunds. - : i : .

(D) ‘The rate of penal interest will be 2% above the prime lending rate 6fA the
State Bank of India. : : : &

j(c). The delay on refunds will bé‘ counted only 20 days froh the day of

; completion of services or on production of all the documents required from’
: the users, whichever is later. : : £

(d) The deiay in payments by the users will be counted only 10 days after the
: date of raising the bills by the terminal operator. This provision shall,
however, not apply to the cases where payment is to be made before
availing the services where payment of charges in advance is prescribed

- as a condition in the scale of rates : oy R -

In calculating the gross 'weight or measurement by volume or. capacity of any

__individual item, fractions upto and inclusive 0.5 shall be taken as 0.5 unit and

fractions of above 0.5 shall be treziad as one unit, except where otherwise
specified.

- All charges worked out shall be rounded off to the next higher rupee on the grand

total of the bill.

(a). The rates prescnbed in the Scale of Rates are ceiling levels: likewise,
rebates and discounts are floor levels. The terminal operator may, if they
so desire, charge lower rates and / or allow higher rebates and discounts.

(b). The terminal operator may also, if they so desire rationalise the prescribed . .
: conditionalities governing the aoplication of rates prescribed in the Scale
of Rates. if such rationalisation gives relief to the user in rate per unit and
the unit rates prescribed in the Scale of Rates do not exceed the ceiling

levels..

(c).  The terminal operator should notify the public such lower rates and / or
' rationalisation of the conciionalities governing the application of such
rates provided the new rates fixed shall not exceed the rates notfied by

the TAMP ; : i



"'.‘:

=

- T
e —

-

L
(v). Users will not be required to pay charges for delays beyond reasonable level
attributable to terminal operator. .
i ' Ne«e\ Y ”"'37-‘/-":
CARGO HANDLING CHARGES: TR = ‘ %
(a). Iron Ore Per Meiric Tonne 139.08
Note: :

The handling chargés prescribed above is & comnosite éharges for unloading of cargo

from wagon through unloading facilities at duo=r [ cusa, transfer the same upto the point .
ourind of 15 days, reclaiming from stack
~ yard, loading onto the ship, wharfage and a!! ot 2r riscellaneous services not specifically

of storage, storage at the stack yard upto z ‘r

prescribed in the scale of rates. -

STORAGE CHARGES: g |

The Storage charges for the cargo stored in ('ic s 'ack yard beyond the free period of 15

days shall be as below: L : o L e
B : ‘ L (Ratzin " per tonne per day or part thereof)

S| Commodity | Rate for first v for | Rate for Rate for third
No. e the balance coigo | second week | week onwards
: ~ remaining &iter the | for the for the balance
| : free pecriod b.'ance cargo -__cargo
1. |lronore : : B0 1610 -390
-Notes: ' _
'(i).'. 15 free days shall be allowed. Free period for axport cargo shall co_mmencé from

the actual date of the receipt of goods in the Purt premises.

(ii). For the -pl;:rpose of calculation of free :period, Custom notified holidays and
Terminal's non-working days shall be excitided. i o

-

~days. |

(iv). Storage charges on cargo shall not accrue for the period when the terrhinal

operator is not in a position to deliver / ship the cargo when requested by the user .

. due to reasons attributable to the Terminal operator.

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES:

- The following Miscellaneous charges are applic_:ah!e'for‘iron ore handled:

8L e owh o Particulare’ -+ | Rate per tonne or part thereof |
No. - : el L - (in")
(i). | Charges for all miscellaneous services such as Gl i
sweeping, dust suppression and environment | '
etc. : : |

GENERAL NOTE TO SCHEDULE (2) TO (4) ABOVE: .

The tariff caps prescribed in the Scale of Rates of Essar Vizag Terminals Limited takes
into  consideration . the upfront tariff approved by this Authority vide Order
No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 and applying indexation to the extent of
60%"of the variation in Wholesale Price Index (WPI) cccurring between 1 January 2010
and 1 January of the relevant year. For the subseauent years as well, upfront taniff
approved in the Order No. TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 25 November 2010 will be indexed to
inflation but only to an extent of 60% of the variation in Wholesale Price Index (WPI)
occurring between 1 January 2010 and 1 January of the relevant year. Such automatic
adjustment of tariff caps will be made every year and the adjusted tariff caps will come Into

force from 1 April of the relevant year to 31 March of the following year.

(iii). Storage charg.es shall be payable for all days including Terminal's non-working: - -
days and Customs notified holidays for stay of cargo beyond the prescribed free -



R  ESSAR’

: = , B L PORTS

b S ; o : Essar Vizag Terminals Limited
EVTLA/PT/OHC-WQ1/Phase-I/ Projects/FY19/001 ? Ore Handling Complex. s
- g 3 Port Area, Near Convent Junction,
: Visakhapatnam - 530035

3 e g Andhra Pradesh

os' Apr, 2018 : India

. . : =5 Corporate Identity Number
To : UB3030GJ2013PLC0O75687
The Traffic Manager, - 7 : s R
Visakhapatnam Port Trust, : F+91891 2870370
Visakhapatnam - 530035 ; wiww Rssaccam ~

i Deér Sir,’

Sub: Up-gradation of the existing OHC Mechanized Oute{ Harbour Facility (P-hase 1) at Visékhapatnam Port
Trust for Iron-Ore Handling on DBFOT Basis — “Phase | - Request To Circulate The Revised Tariff

Schedule For Mechanised Handling Of Iron Ore to all trade members”

Reference(s): : - : :

1. Concession Agreement (CA) between M/s. VPT & M/s. EVIL: . i dated 13" Dec, 2013
2. Award of Concession (DOA) Letter Ref No- IM&EE/MECH/OHC-WQ1/1122 dated 14" May, 2015
3. EVTL Letter Ref No. EVTL\ VPT\ OHC-WQ1\ TAMP\ 2018\ 001 dated 11" Jan, 2018
4 ‘Project Completion Proyisional Certificate ; - dated 31 Mar, 2018
5 TAMP Case No TAMP/8/208-VPT and Order passad e dated 05" Apr, 2018

In-continuation .to the project completion status achieved on‘?eéeipt of “provisional certificate” issued by
Independent Engineer (I.E) M/s. Mecon dated 31 March, 2018 (Enclosed here with as Annexure-A). M/s

- Tariff Authority for Major Ports (TAMP) has passed an Order.on 05t Apr, 2018 (Enclosed here with as
Annexure-B) along with the "Tariff Schedule for Mechanized Handling of Iron-Ore” . :

In‘this regard, We here-by reques:t the authority to issue a circular, cbnsisting of "TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR
MECHANISED HANDLING OF IRON ORE*, to all trade members, as prescribed in the enclosed order. -

Thanking ydu,
- Yours faithfully,

%/,_ he Chairman Visakhapatnam Port Trust : % : ,\;
-’ o he Deputy Chajrman, Visakhapatnam Port Trust b,
7™ VThe FARCAQ! Visakhapatnam Port Trust : ; ‘
A The Chief Mechanical Engineer, Visakhapatnam Port Trust : ‘\ v For information please

The Project Monitoring Unit, Visakhapatnam Port Trust

{h)e

\ it g s,wl e s ;
K - . \ Vil . x .
’C{P Enclosure(s): Provisional Certificate (1 Pag )ﬁMQWhrder (12 pages) with its Annexure- Tariff Schedula
T\'\ ?«H‘, for mechanized handringe[gon-Ore (2 gaga‘s y(-\ s
¥ : Q -
R : B & ORI ey T




g ———
]

Essad’

PORTS G ‘ T
' PROIVISION&L CERTIFICATE

5

.‘. i

-Facility at Visa khnpatnam Port Trust for iron ore handling on DBFOT basis through M MU, E,s.sar Vl?gg

Te vinals Limite

huﬁbg certify that the Tests sp-.cmf:d in Article 6.7 and Appendix 7 uf the ﬂ\gret,mcnt

haw. been' undertaken to determine gomphan\.e of Ph:be [ of the Project with the provisions of tht.-
Agresment. :

»
specified in thu Punch Lmt apper'dcd to lhe Prow_mna! Cemf' ca..u and the Conces.-uonam: has agreed and
.n.wp(ui that it shail complete ard'¥ or rexuly 21l such wcdn in the time and mander set forth in the

Agreement, S0 me of ! the rm,on'n,..iete works have been d».la,ed asa result of reasons anributabie-to ﬁc

C'mcz:momnw fﬁuthnn[y ::r d.u: 10 Foru: N’dlcl.f.. and the meswml Certificate cannot be withheld on

-"this account, T!aoubh the r**msmng mompicte works haw: busn del. :) ed as a resuh of reasons ac: r:burab!e

to the Concessionai re 1 am sat ia!‘ ied that N»mg reu.lrd to tl‘c rmlur - and cw nt of SUEH ICOMpicle worss.

b

it would not be m,d L awithhold wﬂ;“cr,u uperai.m‘ \:'n.'r..u._ ot !;, Project, pending -.GI"TDrCl

thereol

3 dn vigw of the orc .,,.ng, l am satisfizd lhql Phaa:s: ! u*"-‘rh;. Yro dot can be safely and rebably placed in

comime reial service of {iu:_ wc:w {i v:;’“x[ ard in ferum ‘J! Hn. »\i-'-:‘ wnl, Phase [ of the Projest is hereby

pffwmm A JL\.IJFL\J i Inr ::m', it t.L‘hﬂmL.fLid| ﬂp:.mnun on s e 31 day of Muarch 2018

 ACCEPTED, axcw;n SEALED .:k‘D

"TSIGNED, SEALED TAND UELWER.ED

‘|
i ' DELIVERED For andon bLhaI“'or AL FFor and on  behalf of T ¢ ¢ i
| CONCESSIONAIREby: - __ ' ' |INDEPENDENT ENGINEER i
| : [T IRREE : ]
,€ \ 1[!‘; :
! F ;

/

3y i.‘:_.“;“i'.”l:l": -

H Satysoand AR S e Sanjuy Kumar _r
CEO and Wllole Time Dlregtor : | h DGM (P&MH)
\waldf)eﬂ tun) . : : £ T (‘-'umc 471 :‘f)nr' Fhgif ity )
(m;:;s,_%ug Addr @""*f_"_-——f““fﬁﬁ'_;_ ncndo Enzinecr Addr ST"' TR e
Als Essar Vizag Terminals Limited : Mis, Meven Limitex
Ore-Handling Complex (OHC) Vivekananda Path, P 0 Dumrua.

 Por Area, Near Convent Junction Ranchi - smm

Visakhapatmam - 530035 -

Mis Mecon Limited, “acting as {rmrv.'dcm Engme:r under and in accurdanca wx‘th (ht:_ :
- Agreement da:::d _”_m_hu._zﬂu for ptarmmg, engineering, designing, ﬁnance, construction, B
- development, operation & mamtcnam:e of Up gradatlon of Existing Facility and Creation of New

e onstmctmn Works in re:.pcct oF mesc | lhat were found to be m..ompletc and / or deficient have been ;

RTETTEY

™

o o b et e Tt e




: _: g IR | : " ¢ ._\_- St ol g

July Kishore K. — EVTL - Operatioris&CommercEf; - Vizag
half of TARIFF_STENO1

P

From: tariff@tariffauthority.gov.in on be

<tariff@tariffauthority.gov.in> *
Sent: 05 April 2018 17:44. : i
To: Kolla, Aneel K. - EVTL - F&A - Vizag; teddy Kishore K. — EVIL- ks
Operations&Commercial - ‘.-".:::g: ©hargava, Saurabh - EVTL - MUM; Ch, Satyanand
: CEO EVTL - Vizag . . :
Ce: : chairman.vpt@gov.in; favpt@gov.in; astatevpt@gmail.com; rnp.mvk.vpt@gov.in;
: HS * . mp.skrvpt@gov.in; mp.krkvot@oovin g hnas
‘Subject: ST : Proposal from M/s.Essar Viza: <! inals Limited for notification of its Scale of Rates
for upgradation of the existing outer harbour mechanized facility (Phase-I) at :
Visakhapatnam Port Trust for lion Ore handling through Public Private Partnership
; : on Desi
Attachments: i Order.doc; Annex.doc
No. TAMP/8/2018-VPT
' 5 April 2018
To ; : : é
The CEO & Whole-Time Director, _
M/s.Essar Vizag Terminals Limited, ¥
Ore Handling Complex, :
Port Area, Near Convent Junction,
Visakhapatnam - 530 035.
Subject: Proposal from M/s.Essar Vizag Terminals Limited for notification of its Scale of Rates
for upgradation of the existing outer harbour mechanized facility ‘(Phase-l) at
Visakhapatnam Port Trust for iron Ore handling through Public Private Parthership on
Design, Build, Finance, Operate & Transfer (DBFOT) basis. 2
Sir,

This has reference to M/s.Essar Vizag Terminals Limited (EVTL) letter No.EVTL\VPT\_OHC >

- WQ1\TAMP\2018\003 dated 16 March 2018 on the subject cited above.

25 . AT Atjthority has passed an Order on 5 April 2013 disposing of the proposal of the
EVTL on the subject cited above. Arrangement is being made to nofify the Order bilingually in th
Gazette of India. Formal communication in this regard will be sent once the Order is notified in th

Gazette of India. ;

3 In the meanwhile, English ver_Sion of the Order passed by this Authority is attached herewit
for advance information. '

Yours faithfull -

(Anuradha H. Sharm
Direct

Encl.: As stated above.

Copy of the Order. forwarded to the Chairman, Visakhapatnam Port Trust, 1%t Floor, Chairman Chambe

B o ({)

£ - . vt




| - ' \ “’\
S : ' : @ Ly \:‘}\
: = B ot ! - ’X{“E

: - TARIFF AUTHORITY FOR MAJOR PORTS
: Case No. TAMP/8/2018-VPT hei \{ :
Y

- Mis.Essar Vizag Terminals Limited - E o Applic\ﬁ‘
' 38 UORU: e \‘
(i). Shri. T.S. Balasubramanian, Member (Finance) l
(). Shri. Rajat Sachar, Member (Economic)
ORDER

(Passed on Q‘" day of April 2018)

This case relates to the proposal received from the M/s.Essar Vizag Termin
- Limited (EVTL) for natification of its Scale of Rates for upgradation of the existing outer harb
mechanized facility (Phase-l) at Visakhapatnafmn-Port Trust (VPT) for Iron Ore handling thrat -
o . Public Private Partnership on Design, Build, Finance, Operate & Transfer (DBFQT) basis. -

R .., Before bringing out the submissions made by the EVTL in its proposal dat
11 January 2018, it is relevant here to mentior that this Authority had passed an Orc
No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 fixing upfront tariff based on the proposal fil .
by the VPT under upfront tariff fixation Guidelines, 2008 for mechanized handling of iron ore
West Quay-1 (WQ1) berth in inner harbof of VPT on DBFOT basis. The said Order was notifiec
the Gazette of India on 30 December 2010 vide Gazette No.347. ‘ :

37.1. - The EVTL vide its letter dated 11 January 2018 has reduested this,Auth'orit_y‘
notify Scale of Rates in its name. The main points made by EVTL are summarized below:

(i) EVTL has taken over the Phase-l Outer Harbour Mechanized Facility from VI
through PPP on DBFOT basis w.e.f. 14 May 2015 and has achieved 98% Proj¢
- completion as on 31 December 2017. In the present scenario, EVTL expects
complete the Phase-| Project by 28 February 2018, o :

(i), Inthe above context, EVTL draws attention to the applicability of “revised carg
handling tariff’, on successful completion of Phase-l Project, in-line with t
Guidelines for upfront tariff setting for PPP projects at Major Port Trusts, 2008. :

(ii).  Tariff caps for mechanized handling of iron ore at VPT have been fixed
. November 2010 vide tariff Order No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 Novemb

2010, which is as follows: -

i, .(a). ' Cargo ‘héndljng‘char'ge-.“1.10.67 per metric tonne

(b). . Storage chargés‘ beyond 15 days of free period (in * per tonne per day

art thereof) 3 ‘ e

Rate for 1** Week for the | Rate for second Rate for third '
balance cargo remaining | - week forthe | week onwards for

after the free period __balance cargo the balance cargo :

0.64 1,28 - 2.56 :

. g |

~fc) Misqellaneous chargés_ — "1.13 per tonne or part thereof

(iv). - With reference to TAMP Circular towards indexation factor to arrive at the indexe
tariff caps for upfront tariff cases fixed under Upfront Tariff Guidelines 2008 for th
FY 2017-18, “revised cargo handling tariff" is as shown below, considering th
escalation factor of 25.67% for FY 2017-18, from the dateof project completion.

* (a). Cargo handling charges - "139.08 metric tonne



:

"
L]
N
1
< PO

ot thereof). :

. (b). ~~ Storage charges (in " per tonne b © o
' : 4 rd

Rate for 1* Week for | Rate e _Rate for thi
the balance cargo forth. .. ..:cargo week onwards
remaining after the for the balance

» _free period S ,
7 0.64 i A

(c).  Miscellaneous ¢ti_arges - 1 42 pet “.nne or part thereof :

" [The Base year prescribed in 2 general note to the ‘SOR for .applljyi:‘)g ‘

60% of the WP escalation is 01 January 2010].

e 2 i The EVTL has ftjrniSr_led-the Tariff Appe,hdix of the "Concession Agree_men_t" (CA)
the revision in SOR .

between VPT and EVTL for ready reference and has raquested to duly review
and to nc_:tify the same as required by the Major Port Trusts Act. oo

Al " The proposal of EVTL is for notification of SOR in its name in view of clause 291,
of the tariff guidelines of 2008 on successful completion of Phase-! Project i.e. upgradation of

existing mgchanised iron ore handing facility of Quter harbor.

42. On ix'-litiafeﬁcrutinyi of the proposal, it was.goticed that the proposal of EVTL for
notification of its Scale of Rates is not accompanied with the followin%’dqcuments: :

(). Propdsed Scale of Rates (SOR) complete in all respects along with the

. conditionalities.

(ii). A éopy of the completion certificate issued by the Ihdependent Engineer.

4.3. Accordingly, the EVTL was requested, vide our letter dated 02 Februéry 2018 to

furnish the requisite documents/information immediately. The EVTL was also requested to forward
a copy of proposed SOR to VPT also for its comments. This was followed by reminders dated
28 February 2018 and 09 March 2018. TR L )

i O The VPT, being the Concessionaire Port, was requested vide our letter dated

02 February 2013 to furnish information/ clarification on a few points. The VPT was also requested
to furnish a copy of the ‘completion certificate issued by .'the_lndependent Engineer and furnish
comments on receipt of the proposed drzft SOR alongwith conditionalities from EVTL at the

earliest.

B2 With reference to our letter dated 02 February 2018 .and reminder dated
28 February 2018, the VPT has furnished its response vide its letter dated 07 March 2018. A
summary of the information/ clarifications / documents / comments sought by us and reply
furnished by VPT is juxtaposed below: ‘ )

No.

Sl. information / clarifications sought by us Information / clarifications of the VPT |

1. | The upfront tariff approved by the Authority | (a). The project "Upgradation of the existing
in the O_rder'No.TAMP!3212010-VPT- dated | facility in the Outer Harbour and

said Order. The EVTk has now filed | envisaged in two phases
proposal seeking notification of the SOR for i

29 November 2010 for mechanization of development of new facility in the Inner

WQ-1 berth in the inner harbour of VPT for Harbour for iron ore handling” is awarded |
handling iron ore_is for the project facility | on DBFOT basis at Visakhapainam Port |

envisaged by the VPT with a total estimated | Tryst at an estimated cost of '845.41 crores |
Capital cost of *975.20 crores as can be | to M/s Essar Vizag Terminals Lid. on 14
seen from the Annex — | attached to the | May 2015. The project development is |

L | phase | of its project. It is seen from the | (i). Phase-i upgradation of the existing i

Concession Agreement entered between | mechanised ron ore handling facility in the




[ | VPT and EVTPL dated 13 Dec.:

that Phase | is for upgradation Cf cxisting
mechanised iron ore handling faci'ity and
does not involve full fledge capital
investment envisaged for this oroject for
which the upfront tariff was sought: and
approved. From Appendix 4 of page 1
129 of the Concession Agreemen; |
seen that most of the invesiment . in
equipment which were estimatec by VPT in
the Project Cost while seeking upfront tariff
are envisaged to be deployed i ~hase-ll.
‘The VPT, being the Concessionaire port
Mmay consider to propose suitablc reduction
in the SOR to enable
‘SOR for Phase-l of the pProject subject to
production of completion ceriificate to be
issued by the Independent Engineer.

Incidentally, in a somewhat  similar
scenario,
Trust (VOCPT) -while processing a proposal
for notification of the indexed upfront SOR
in the ‘name of a BOT operator governed
under tariff guidelines of 2008, had itself
proposed for reduction in the SOR till the
‘completion  of  conveyor facility "and
commencement of full fledged operations
by the operator. , AR

"~ {'of iron ore- at VT

the V.O. Chidambaranar Port -

- 2013 | Outer Harbour initially at estimated cd

(ii).

the Authority to notify

120112012, :

| TAMP vide letters No. TAMP/77/3012.vPT
 dated 7.12.2012 and 31122012 has stated
the following: % 7+ 5

‘execution of Phase Il investment will be

| cum reclaimer, ship loader, belt conveyor,

No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29.11.2010 | |
wherein the mechanised handling of iron |

f

i

!

| prescribed  would be applicable to all

'395.02 crores and a onetime upfront fee"

185.87 crores towards " value' of existir

plant, machinery along with Civil structure
fo be paid by concessionaire |
Concessioning Authority. :

Phase-ll. Development of ney
facility in the inner harbour. at estimatec

cost of ‘264,52 crdr_es;after_ attaining 12.£
million tonnes at Outer Harbour or 2 million

tonnes at Inner Harbour whichever s
earlier. :

().  Appendix-4(D) of the Concession -
Agreement states that "In case, minimum
throughput as detailed in clause (B) above
is not achieved within three (3) years from
the date of award of concession, ' the =
Additional Guarantee (as stated in Article
42 of the Concession Agreement)
submitted by the Concessionaire as a token
of commitment for commencement and

returned and the Concessioning Authority
shall have the option to take alternative
action about WQ1 berth".

(c). Proposal for fixation of upfront tariff for
the project to be developed in two phases
was sent to TAMP vide VPT Iletter
No.!RNPIStdslI.OrefTariff201 2 dated

Tariff caps for mechanised handling |
have been fixed in
vide tariff - Order

(i).

November 2010

ore was envisaged with the deployment of
equipment like. twin wagon tippler, ‘stacker
payloaders, etc.

(ii). As per clause 2.2 of the guidelines
for upfront tariff setting, the tariff

projects to be bid out

fidenﬁw:wrgdserviceduringthengnﬁve?




‘apatnam  port  Trust | (VPT) has |
- 7c2) been fixed in 2010 and that review
“ 0 b= undertaken only in 2015, ; :

'iv) The upfront tariff guidelines do not
- ole fixation of upfront tariff based on
‘ate wise development of the facility.

- vJih reference to the  information
“Lonl atopoint (i), it is to clarify that the
- les envisaged to be developed in the |

=nt proposal, both in the Outer‘Harbo_ur‘_
i . ; e : ~“liase-l) and in the Inner Harbour (Phase- |
i ‘ A ; ; : ©/ are mechanised facilities = with similar |
- . ; cquipment  such as ‘wagon  tipplers,
o : ' : stackers, . reclaimers, ~ship loader, belt |
conveyor, etc., contained in the proposal of
[ VPT for which upfront tariff was notified by |.
| TAMP vide tariif Order No.TAMP/32/2010-
- | VPT dated 29.11.2010. : : :

(). As such, the same tariff notified for |
mechanised iron ore handling facility is |
adopted to the Current project also. in | -
4 ' - | .compliance of clause 2.2 of the 2008
guidelines, since the envisaged cargo and
service are identical to the proposal of VPT
for which upfront tariff was notified by
TAMP vide tariff Order No.TAMP/32/2010-
VPT dated 29.11.2010 and bid out, -

(). Itis also to clarify that the scope of the
facility in the ouler harbour (Phase-l) is
upgradation of the existing facility which
includes twin tippler, third tippler, receiving
conveyors, stackers, storage yard, bucket
wheel reclaimers, shipping conveyor and
ship loader. A one time upfront fee of

'185.87 crores was paid by the

handling complex made available by the
Concessioning Authority, before the Date of |
Award of Concession. The estimated cost
for upgradation of this facility was "395.02 |
1 crores. Thus, t_he total estimated cost of the _
. f mechanised facility was ‘580.89 crores in |
Phase-l. The capacity of the facility is
estimated to be augmented from 125
MTPA to 16.2 MTPA.

(9). Further, it is.to_clarify that Phaset and |
Phase-ll are independent but mot inser j !
dependent. Phase-l and Phase-1 deiver e

output independently. Appencix £ T ~F




l"'.'.

A wrmy

H'.-

e ——————————

dated 09 March

conditions.

been

i N
| the inner harbor at an estimated coy,
| '264.52 crores after attaining 12.5 milli,

tonnes at outer harbor or 2 millign tonnes éi‘-\l-.
inner harbor, whichever is earlier. ~ If the b 3
same is not achieved within a period of 3 =

years from the date of award, the additional
guarantee as stated at Article 4.2 is to be

returned and the Concessioning Authority

shall have the option to take alternative
action about WQ-1 facility. i

In view of the above, it is opined that
adopting the upfront tariff notified vide tariff
order No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT - dated
29.11.2010 to the current project in the
Quter Harbour (Phase-l) is reasonable and
rational and no reduction is warranted. It is,
therefore, requested to consider notifying
the SOR for the Outer Harbour facility
| (Phase-l) upon fulfilment of the mandatory
requirements by the Concessionaire.

The VPT to furnish a copy of tﬁe completion | The VPT has not responded to this point,
certificate issued by the Independent : o e
Engineer in this reqard. . : '

The EVTL has not forwarded proposed | No comments furnished by the port.

draft SOR for the project. The EVTL has

requested to furnish the complete | [The EVTL has forwarded a copy of SOR to

proposed draft SOR to VPT as well as to | VPT vide jts letter dated 7 March 2018 and
TAMP. The VPT to furnish its comments | revised. SOR vide email dated 16 March

'| on receipt of the Proposed draft SOR from | 201 8] ; _

!_ | EVTL at the earliest _

In response to our letter dated 02 February 2018, the EVTL has, vide its email
2018 forwarded a copy of proposed draft SOR along with general terms and

The EVTL has also endorsed a copy of the proposed SOR to VPT. The main

submissions made by the EVTL are given below:-

08

Draft proposed Scale of Rates"@OR) is furnished co_\iering all general terms &
conditions; terminal information; customer registration procedure; and contact
: ion. The proposed rates mentioned in section A is subject to change for

. Financial Year 2018-19 based on the further TAMP circular towards indexation

factor. The Copy of the Dra% SOR s aiso sent to VPT for its review and comments,

2l W regards independent Engineer Completion certificate, EVTL has

satec that oSt of the project activities have been individually inspected
and punch-points ssued by Independent Engineer were also attended to
D2 maxmum exet _As on 28 February 2018, EVTL was able to

(1) EVI'I. i!uas D= miegratec tess oy Independent Engineer will be
amed-out dung Se month of Mach 2018, upon which completion
c=rtficate shal be ssuee By Indepencen: Engineer and the same will be

hmmmmmwhmmmsoa The EVTL has
mmmmumbummmmafwmof



L

u i

B
B2 The draft proposed SOR by EVTL covered & Soction vi7_.{ Section A - Scale of
Rates / General Tariff, Section B - General Terms and Condtizns, Section C - EVTL Terminal

.r¢ Section E - EVTL Contact

Information, Section D - Customer Registration Procedure act
ndexed tariff for cargo handling

- Information. Further, in the tariff Schedule apart from proposing

charge, storage charges and miscellaneous charccs the =VTL has also included ;anff for | : G
Penalties/ levies from customers for Boulders/ Foreicn meterizl and Penalties/ Levies towards :
Railway wagon demurrages and system damages charges for rezsons attributable to custqmers.

8.3, ¢ It is also seen that the draft proposed SO forvrrded by EVTL various section,

definitions, terms and conditions which are not refatec to ‘=7 [ ion and do not form part of the -

upfront tariff notified by this Authority in the Order czted =5 tfovember 2010. Further, the tariff

included by the EVTL as regards Penalties/ Levies from c =15 for' Boulders/ Foreign material, .-
and penalties Levies towards Railway wagon demura ~< system damages charges for
reasons attributable to customers are not found to be i e L +-ont tarlff proposed by VPT and -
approved by this Authority in November 2010 Order. , -

71. Subsequently, the EVTL has, vide its =i dated 16 March 2018 forwarded a
copy of revised proposed draft SOR in line with the ST coproved by this Authority vide Order
dated 29 November 2010 after applying applicable indexation factor to arrive at the indexed tariff.
The main submissions made by the EVTL are given be'o./: el

(). The draft scale of rates (SOR) is furnisicd in the format approved earlier vide tariff
order no. TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 2¢ November 2310. The EVTL requests.to
approve the Draft SOR and notify the same so that s EVTL may take necessary
action at its end. AR

© (i) With regard to Independent Engineer Completion Cerificate, EVTL has reiterated ©

X that it expects the integrated tests by Independent Engineer will be carried-out
during the month of March 18, upon which completion certificate shall be issued
and the same will be shared as soon as it is issuec. :

ot The EVTL has, vide its letter datec 02 April 2078, forwarded a copy of the
provisional completion certificate dated 31 March 2018 issued by the Independent Engineer,
M/s.Mecon Ltd. The Provisional Completion Certificate issued by independent Engineer states
that the construction works in respect of Phase-| are found to be incomplete and / or deficient and
have been specified in the Punch List appended to the Provisional Certificate, and the
Concessionaire has agreed and accepted that it sha'! complete and / or rectify all such works in .
the time and manner set forth in the Agreement. The Independent Engineer in the provisional -
certificate is satisfied that having regard to the nature and extent of . such incomplete works, it
would not be prudent to withhold commercial operation of Phase — | of the project, pending '
completion thereof. The Independent Engineer has certified that Phase — | of the project can be
safely and reliably placed in commercial sefvice of the users thereof, and in terms of the .
Agreement, Phase-| of the project is provisionally declared fit for entry into commercial operation
on 31 March 2018. ke :

4 .
8. The case has been processed based on the final revised draft SOR forwarded by
EVTL vide its email dated 16 March 2018 and based on information/ clarification furnished by the
EVTL and VPT during the processing of the case. :

9.1. As per the Concession Agreement dated 13 December 2013 between the Board .
of Trustees of VPT and the EVTL, the VPT has awarded the project of Upgradation of existing
facility and creation of new facility at VPT for Iron Ore handling on Design, Build, Finance, Operate
and Transfer (DBFOT) basis to EVTL As seen from the copy of VPT letter
No.IM&EE/MECH/OHC-WQ-1/1122 dated 14 May 2015 addressed to the EVIL, the VPT has
awarded the concession to EVTL with effect from 14 May 2075 for 2 penod of 30 years

commencing from the date of award of concession. ———

9.2. The VPT had earlier forwarded a copy- of the Concession Agreement entered

between VPT and EVTPL dated 13 December 2013 for a pericd of 30 years from the date of
e eainn  On periicina the said CA it is seen that the Concession Agreement for the




Y

: ' .

project of mechanization of West Quay-1 (WQ-1) berth in the inner harbour at VPT on DBFY
went of operations by the operator.

awarded to EVTL, allows phase wise commence!

10.1.
the private operator shall approach this Authority
ceiling rates applicable to his operations beorc

required under Section _
Scale of Rates to be framed by TAMP sha!! be In na with the tariff caps prescribed for the port

and included in the bid document subject to irdexation explained in Clause 2.8. ‘Such Scale of
Rates and statement of conditions shall be rouled by this®Authority in the Gazette of India as

required by the Major Port Trusts Act, 1862,

tor ‘notification of Scale of Rates containing

commencement of commercial operations as

10.2. . As per clause 2.8 of the quice mes for upfront tariff setting for PPP Projects al
Major Ports, 2008, the Tariff Caps are to be indaxcd to inflation but only to an extent of 60% of the
variation in Wholesale Price Index (WP!) cccising petween 1 January 2008 and 1 January of the
relevant year, and the adjusted tariff will coic into force from 1 April of the relevant year to 3
March of the following year. = : ' S :

10.3. ' As per clause 5;[Genér3! Note to Schedule (i) to (v)] of the Sc_:_aléof Rates of the

upfront tariff Order dated 29 November 2070 fixing upfront tariff for the facility in' reference, taril
caps have to be indexed to inflation but cnly to an extent of 60% of the variation in the WF

occurring between 1 January 2010 and 1 January of the relevant year.

104. = The base year for the upfront tariff and the corresponding annual escalation wit
effect from 01 April 2017 were already communicated to all the Major Port Trusts: including VP
vide our letter No. TAMP/12/2009-Misc. dated 30 March 2017. The escalation factor to be applie
in the case in reference is 25.67% as per our letter dated 30 March 2017 read with clause 5 of th

Scale of Rates. ;

g With reference to the totality of information collected during the prbcessihg of th
_case, the following position emerges:

" (). . This Authority has passed an Order No. TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 Novemb
; '~ 2010 disposing of the proposal filed by the Visakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) und
" Tariff Guidelines 2008 for fixation of upfront tariff for mechanization of West Que
-1 (WQ-1) berth in the inner harbour of VPT for handling iron ore on Design, Bui
Finance, Operate and Transfer (DBFQT) basis which were notified in the Gaze

of India Extraordinary (Part il Section 4) on 30 December 2010 vide Gaze

No.347-

© (). The VPT has awarded the project oi Upgradation of existing mechanized iron ¢
handling facility at ouer harbour and creation of new mechanized iron
handling facility at WQ-1 berth of VBT for iron Ore handling on DBFOT basis
Essar Vizag Terminals Limited (EVTL) and entered into a Concession Agreem
~ with ETVL on 13 December 2012 for a period of 30 years with effect from 14\
2015, the date of award of concess on. Ly

(i) As brought out earlier, Clause 2.9.1. of the Tariff Guidelines of 2008 for fixatiol
upfront tariff requires 72 private operator t0 approach this Authority for notifica
of the Scale of Rates containing ceiling rates applicable to his operations be’
commencement of commercial operations. Accordingly, the EVTL has approac
this Authority with a request o notify the Scale of Rates in its name as requ
under the Tariff Guidetines of 2000. =

The lndependent Engineer has s'zted in the Provisional Certificate issued for
. Project that Phase-l of the pro <t is provisionally declared fit for comme
- operations on 31 March 2018. o

- e o amt hare D St Tt

As per Clause 2.9.1. of ths Tarif Guidelines of 2008 for fixation of 'upfrbnt tariff,

48 of MPT Act and z< per Clause 2.9.2. of tariff guidelines of 2008, the -

——



-8-

- mechanized iron ore handling facilities &t V/es! Quay-1 (WQ-1) berth in the inner

harbour of Visakhapatnam Port on DEFOT basis under the Upfront tgriff
guidelines of 2008 issued by the Ministry o7 & ‘nping based on the proposal filed
by the VPT. ; ;

Aécordingly, this Authority has, vide ii-si-:)rder No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated

29 November 2010 approved the upfror {.,5iff for mechanized iron ore handling .

facilities at West Quay-1 (WQ-1) berth in the, inner harbour of Visakhapatnam Port
on DBFOT basis. : : i ;

‘Subsequently, the VPT vide its letter dated 20 November 2011 had filed a
proposal for seeking phase wise taciff for mechanized updgradation of existing
facilities in outer harbor and creaticn of new facility in inner harbor stating that

 facilities envisaged for mechanized handling of iron ore at both outer and inner '

harbor are identical. In its letter d4ted 18 December 2011, VPT had sought

upfront tariff in phases seeking interim tariff initial'y after commissioning of existing
facility at outer harbor and dombined tariff after commissioning of full fledged
facility at WQ1 in inner harbor. The port had in its proposal stated that the facilities

envisaged for mechanized handling of iron ore at both outer harbor and inner.

harbor are the same.

As per clause 2.2. of the upfront tariff guidelineé, upfront tariff caps préscribéd is,
- applicable to all projects to be bid out subsegquently for identical cargo/ services |

during the next five years. Further, the upfront tariff guidelines of 2008 do not
stipulate fixation of interim tariff in the beginning and fina! tariff at a later point of
time after commissioning of operation at the facility. The VPT, on examining the
above guidelines position pointed out to Vzl' by TAMP, had vide its letter dated
31 December 2011 proposed to withdraw its earlier proposal dated 20 November

The VPT has, thus, based on the upfront tariff notified by this Authority vide Order
No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 awarded the project to EVTL for

* upgradation of the existing facility in the Outer Harbour for mechanized iron ore

handling and for development of new facility in the Inner Harbour for mechanized
iron ore to EVTPL on DBFOT basis. It is see from the Appendix 4 of Concession
Agreement entered between VPT and EVTPL dated 13 December 2013

‘forwarded by the port that the development of the project is in two phases. Phase

| is for Upgradation of existing mechanised iron ore handling facility of Quter
Harbour and Phase-l is for creation of mechanised facility at WQ-1 berth of Inner
Harbour for handling iron ore. ; ‘ : '

The EVTL has approached ﬁ'lis Authority for rotification of SOR in its'name in

view of clause 2.9.1. of the tariff guidelines 0f 2008 on successful completion of
Phase-l Project. Since the notification of index=d tariff sought by the EVTL was

for phase ! of the project developed by them, the VPT, being the Concessionaire

port was requested that port may consider to propose suitable reduction in the
SOR to enable this Authority to notify SOR for Phase-l. '

In this regard, the VPT has clarified that facilities envisaged to be developed in the.
current proposal, both in the Outer Harbour (Phase-l) and in the Inner Harbour
(Phase-ll) are mechanised faciliies with similar equipment such as wagon tipplers,
stackers, reclaimers, ship loader, belt conveyor, etc., contained in the proposal of
VPT for which upfront tariff was - notificlly: by TAMP vide tariff Order
No.TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010. As such, the same tariff
natified for mechanised iron ore handling facility is adopted to the current project
e armaliance of Clause 2.2 of the 2008 guidelines, since the envisaged

B e S L g W




(v).

(wi).

X

g

2010 and bid out. The VAT has also clarified that the- scope of the fagiity iny
outer harbour (Phase-l) is upgracation of the existing facility which includes tw

tippler, third tippler, receiving convevors, stackers, storage yard, bucket Whee\\ ;

reclaimers, shipping conveyor end ship loader which were covered in its proposal *
seeking upfront tariff fixation for iron cre facility in November 2010 Order. In view
of the above position the VT has opined that adopting the upfront tariff notified
vide tariff order No. TAMF/22/20%0-VET dated 29 November 2010 to the current
‘project in the Outer Harbour (Phase-l) is reasonable and rational and no reduction
is warranted. The clarification fur; - hed by the VPT is relied upon. i

~ As per dause 2.9.1 of the upfront tariff guidelines of 2008, the operator before

roach this Authority for

commencement of commercia! operation needs to a
notification of Scale of Rates 7= required under ction 48 of the Major Port
Trusts Act, 1963. Accordingly, - the EVTL has approached this. Authority for
notification of the Scale of Rates as required by clause 2.9.1; This Authority is
bound to notify the Scale of Iates in the Gazette of India as mandated by the
clause 2.9.2 of the Tariff Guid='ines of 2008. i e e

- Relying on the clarificatici of the port, the case has been prdcessed for_ '

notification of the Scale of Rates in the name of BOT operator based on the final

revised draft SOR forwarded by EVTL Vide its email dated 16 March 2018 and

based on information/ clarification furnished by the EVTL and VPT during the

- processing of the case.

The EVTL has sought notification of SC 3 for phase | of the project. The phase -

wise development of the project flows from the C.A. signed between the port and
the EVTL. However, the project awarced by the VPT to EVTL is based on bids

invited by the port taking into consid:ration the upfront tariff notified by this .

Authority in November 2010 which is for the mechanized handling of iron ore

facility. The port has Categorically statec that facilities envisaged to be developed ~ -

both in the Outer Harbour (Phase-l) and in-the Inner Harbour (Phase-ll) are
mechanised facilities with similar equipment. Therefore, the indexed SOR in the
name of the EVTL is notified for the mechanized handling of iron ore facility at

VPT awarded to EVTL based on the upfront tariff Order of Novembgr. 2010 Order -

and not for phase wise notification of SOR as sought by the EVTL,

Both the EVTL and the VPT were requested to furnish copy of completion
certificate issued by the Independent Engineer. The VPT has nat responded. The
EVTL has confirmed that most of the project activities have been individually
inspected and punch-points issued by Independent Engineer were also attended
to the maximum extent. The EVTL has reported that 99.34% of project is

completed as on 28 February 2018. -Subsequently, the,EVT%,&nls@ a
copy of the Provisional compietion certificatc of the Independent Engineer.

This Authority. n'-elie's on the provisional certificate issued by the Independent

Engineer certifying that Phase | of the project is safe and reliable and fit for entry

into commercial operations from 31 March 2018.

In order to make the approved SOR a=ilable to EVTL in time so that it can levy
the SOR for the services rendered by it, the proposal of EVTL for notification of
the Scale of Rates inits name.at this iuncture is approved. The indexed SOR
a i ity Wi cOm.in-:oforcefrom e date the Project can be -
safely and reliably placed in commercial service of the users thereof, and that the
Project has been declared fit for entry_into commercial operation as per the
Completion Certificate i.e. from 31 IC 2018. The EVTL and VPT are advised

to share the copy of the final Com "anCetﬁﬁcaeeissuedbytt\elndeper\de:\t

N

A

Engineer immediately on its receipt ’

AsperClawezQ.z.ofhéTaiﬁGuoeinesofm,meScaieofR&sbbe
franedbymisAumotiyformeMopamasperChme291shoudbeh




(vii).

(viii).

: IS8
-10- ‘ ('\ i

line with the tariff caps prescribed for e Port 2nd included in the bid document,:

subject to indexation as stipulated in claus® = & of 2008 guidelines.@laqse 2.8 of
the 2008 guidelines stipulates that ta C=is will be indexed to inflation to an
extent of 60% of the variation in WE! ocourring between 1°January 2008 and

1 January of the relevant year.

Article 8.1 of the Concession Agreement (C.A.) entered between the VPT & d
EVTL governs levy of the tariff for the PPP Project of Upgradation of existing
facility at outer harbor and creation of new facility at VPT at inner harbor for
mechanized Iron Ore handling.” As per Aricle 8.1 of the C.A., the Concessionaire

e e —————

i e. EVTL shall be entitled to recover taritf from the users of the Project Facilities. | :

and Services as per the Tariff Notication, an gxtract of which is set out in

Amﬁnmuppendw ..a;;pended__mwmfe_fi’fl"e to the
Notification details of the Upfront Tariff approved by this Authority vide Order
No. TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 and an extract of the SOR

notified by this Authority is attached to the said Appendix 12.

' _As'pe'r clause 5 [Genéral Note to Schedule (ii) to (v)] of the Scale of Rates of the
upfront tariff Order dated 29 November 2010 fixing upfront tariff for the facility in

reference, tariff caps have to be indexed to.inflation but only to an extent of 60% of

‘the variation in the WP! oceurring beiween 1 January 2010 and 1 January of the

relevant year. :

The base 'year for the'upfron_t tariff and the corrésponding annual escalation with

effect from 01 April 20’17_were_already' communicated to all the Major Port Trusts
including VPT vide our letter NO.TAMP/12/2009-MisC. dated 30 March 2017.

With reference to the indexation of the upfront tariff fixed vide Order dated 29
November 2010 as required under Clause 2.8. of the 2008 Guidelines, it is
noteworthy that the EVTL, W ile filing of its draft proposed SOR, has applied
escalation factor @"25’573}: o) the base upfront tariff of the base year January
2010. It is relevant here to state that recently vide our letter dated 22 March 2018,
the indexation factor to be applied for the year 2018-18 has been announced by
this Authority with reference to the January 2018 with the base year of January
2008, January 2009, January 20010, January 2011 and January 2012. The
escalation announced by this Authority for the year 2018-19 for base year January
2010 vis-a-vis 1 January 2018 is same at 25 67%. Thus, the annual escalation
factor applied by EVTL to arrive at the SOR is found to be.n order.

It is seen from the draft SOR filed by the EVTL that the tariff items notified vide
Order of November 2010 have been subjected to change in view of the application
of applicable escalation factor. For the subsecuent years as well, the indexation to
the extent of 60% of the WPI has to be with reference to the variation occurring
between 01 January 2010 as notfied in the upfront tariff schedule vide Order
No. TAMP/32/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 and 01 January of the relevant
year and not with reference to the indexed Scale of Rates to be approved. The
General note to Schedule (2) to (4) proposed by EVTL retaining the general note
approved in the Order dated 29 November 2010 is, therefore, suitably modified
clarifying this position. This is in line with the prescription made in the Scale of

Rates of other BOT operators whose tariff fixation is governed under 2008

quidelines who have commenced the operations. Considering that a General Note

. is prescribed in the November 2010 Order and also considering that a General
Note is prescribed in the upfront tariff schedule of other major port trusts, the

following Ceneral note to Schedule (2) & (4) is, therefore, incorporated under

‘Schedule 5 of the Scale of Rates t6 be zoproved for EVTL in line with the

prescription in the Order dated 29 November 2010 of VPT and the Scale of Rates
of the other BOT operators governed under 2008 tariff guidelines:

|

- GENERAL NOTETO SCHEDULE (2) TO (4) ABOVE:




(iX). Al other definitions and conditio

(x).

(xi).

w11 -

relevant year. For (e subsequent years as well, upfront tariff g
the Order No.TANMP/22/2010-VPT dated 29 November 2010 ‘will £
indexed to infiation byt only the iation
Wholesale Price |nday (WPRI) occurring between 1 January 2010 and
January of the releyznt year. Such automatic adjustment of tariff caps wi
be made every year and the adjusted tariff caps will come into force fror
1 April of the relevar.: yoar to 31 March of the following year " ‘

g
oY)
=
o
x
@
=2
—
o
e
@D
o
ES
=}
5
o
<
o
2
[
=
o
3

nalities governing the application of the rates as
approved in the Scale of Rates of the Order dated 29 November 2010 are retainec
- subject to the following: ‘ _ ' :

(a). It is seen from SOR of the Order dated 29 N
~ - Foreign going vesse! ad Coastal vessel
has proposed to incorporate definitions

Coastal vessel. Corsidering that the definitions of “Foreign-going vessel”

and “Coastal vessel’ are prescribed in the upfront tariff schedule of other

major port trusts and other upfront Orders of VPT as well, and recognising

ovember 2010, definitions of
was not prescribed. Now EVTL
of Foreign going vessel and

that these are relevant for application of the SOR by EVTL, the definition
of the terms “Foreign going vessel” and “Coastal vessel” is prescribed in

- the SOR notified in the name of EVTL exce’ptmodiﬁcation_explained in
immediatesubsequen_t paragraph. ‘

- The Government of India in the Ministry of Shipping (MOS) undercover of
cits  letter No.PT-11033/51/2014-pT dated 11 November 2014 has
forwarded a copy of the'guidelines on priority berthing of coastal vessels

at Major Port issued vide |etter No.PT—11033/51/2014-PT_ dated

4 September 2014 to this Authority. Accordingly, - this Authority vide its

approved the replacement of definition of ‘Coastal Vessel' prescribed in
 the existing SOR of all the Major Port Trusts as follows: : :

- "Coastal vessel” shall mean any vessel exclusively employed in trading
between any port or place in India to any. other port or place in India-

Therefore, the definition of Coastal Vessel proposed by the EVTL has
been slightly modified adding the words “Director General of Shipping” in
line with the above mentioned definition of ‘Coastal Vessel'

The definition. of "Foreign-going vessel" s found to be in line with the
definition uniformly prescribed in the SOR of other Major Ports and upfront
tariff Order and hence is prescribad as proposed by EVTL.

(b). Al other conditions proposed by EVTL are as per the Order dated
29 November 2010 and hence same is prescribed. - .

As _ber clause 3.8.5 of the .2008 gdi&elinés.

The EVTL is expected to perform at least at the performance standards / norms
brought out in the bid documents / Concession Agreement The actual

I T T

e




ot ?..",
f ‘l ‘h.
b o

performance of the EVTL wii be monitored by this Authofity. If any complaint\,
fEgarding guality of service s received, this Authority may enquire into' such .
aliegation and forward its fincinos o the VPT. If any action is to be taken against

the EVTL, the VPT shall initatz cppropriate action in accordance with the
provisions of the Concession Agreement. :

3 |

(xii).  During the commercial operation at the terminal, within 15 days from the end of . (
every quarter, the EVTL is directad to submit to this Authority through the VPT a

- report containing the physical zrd financial performance during the preceding . )
~* three months. - ‘ ek ; : e

112 In the result, and for the reasons civen above, and based on collective application

of mind, this Authority approves notificatior of Scale of Rates in the name of Essar Vizag

Terminals Limited for mechanized handling of iron cre facility operated by EVTL on DBFOT basis
- at VPT attached as Annex. : e Y,

113, The Scale of Rates natified for ©:\/ 'L will come into force from the date the Project
can be safely and reliabl placed in commerci 2rvice of the users thereof, and that the Project
hasmma’yﬁwm@ cperation as per the Provisional Certificafe issued
by the Tndependent Engineer i.e. from 31 March 2078. ; i5e

(T.S. Balasubramanian)
Member (Finance) 3




